NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 16-01 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 11th day of January, 2016, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 25th day of January, 2016, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room – 2nd Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

ORDINANCE NO. 16-01

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII, SECTION 7-11 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ESTABLISHING STOP INTERSECTIONS AT MAYFAIR LANE AND STAMFORD DRIVE AND CHADWELL COURT AND STAMFORD DRIVE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-11 – STOP INTERSECTIONS - is hereby amended to add the following:

Intersection Stamford Drive and Mayfair Lane Stop Sign On: Mayfair Lane

Stamford Drive and Chadwell Court

Chadwell Court

SECTION 2

This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and publication according to law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk